



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C). NO.24210 OF 2024

Nirmala Kumar Meher & others *Petitioners*

Mr. S.K. Das, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & others *Opp. Parties*

Mr. S. Mishra, ASC

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

28.01.2025

Order No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Das, learned Counsel for the Petitioner submits that the ratio in the case of *Anand Dash & others Vs. State of Orissa and others*, reported in 2014 (Supp.-I) OLR 754 squarely governs the issue involved in this Writ Petition. It is also submitted that the aforesaid decision of this Court has been confirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of *State of Odisha & another Vs. Anand Dash & others* in Special Leave Petition No.35462-35464 of 2014 decided on 09.03.2018.
3. Mr. Mishra, learned Additional Standing Counsel prays for an adjournment to take instruction on the same.
4. Put up on 10th February, 2025.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S. K. Mishra)
Judge