



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C). NO.24210 OF 2024**

***Nirmala Kumar Meher and others*** .... ***Petitioners***

Mr. Sameer Kumar Das, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and others*** .... ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Swayambhu Mishra,  
Additional Standing Counsel

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA**

**JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**  
**20.02.2025**

**Order No.**

- 03.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
  2. Mr. Mishra, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that he has already received instruction in the matter and will be filing Counter Affidavit within a period of two weeks hence.
  3. Put up this matter on 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.
  4. Counter Affidavit, if any, shall be filed in the meantime positively serving copy thereof on learned counsel for the Petitioners.

***(K.R. Mohapatra)***  
***Judge***

***(S.K. Mishra)***  
***Judge***

*Kanhu*