



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.P.(C) No.24210 of 2024**

***Nirmala Kumar Meher & .... Petitioners  
others***

Represented by Adv.-  
Mr. Sameer Kumar Das,  
Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha & others .... Opp. Parties***

Represented by Adv.-  
Mr. J.K. Bal, AGA

**CORAM:  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK  
AND  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA**

**ORDER  
30.01.2026**

*(Hybrid mode)*

**Order No.**

05. **1.** List this matter before any other Bench where one of us Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sibon Sankar Mishra is not a Member, with approval of the Hon'ble Chief Justice.

***(Manash Ranjan Pathak)***  
**Judge**

***(Sibo Sankar Mishra)***  
**Judge**